

No. 20-12388

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

SECRETARY, STATE OF GEORGIA,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
(CIV. NO. 18-05102)
(THE HONORABLE AMY TOTENBERG, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MYRNA PÉREZ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
*120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310*

ROBERT A. ATKINS
FARRAH R. BERSE
MELINA M. MENEGUIN LAYERENZA
JESSICA B. FUHRMAN
CLARE TILTON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. The Complaint and TRO Order	1
II. Enactment of H.B. 316 and H.B. 392.....	5
III. Dismissal of the Case and Subsequent Fees Litigation	8
Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument	13
Argument.....	15
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Concluding That Common Cause Georgia Was a Prevailing Party Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.	15
A. The District Court Correctly Held That the Legal Relationship Between the Parties Was Materially Altered by the TRO.	15
B. Appellant’s Other Attempts to Minimize the Relief Granted Cannot Defeat Common Cause Georgia’s Entitlement to Attorneys’ Fees.....	19
1. The District Court Did Not Err in Finding Common Cause Georgia to Be a Prevailing Party, Even Though Common Cause Georgia Did Not Obtain All the Relief It Sought.	20
2. The District Court Did Not Err in Finding That the Relief Obtained by Common Cause Georgia Was Significant Rather than Modest, Let Alone <i>De Minimis</i>	22
3. The District Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Orders Do Not Alter Common Cause Georgia’s Entitlement to Attorneys’ Fees.....	25

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
in Determining That The Majority of the Fees Requested
by Common Cause Georgia Were Reasonable.28

Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Ala. Nursing Home Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980).....	23, 31
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	19, 27, 29
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	23
<i>Carmichael v. Birmingham Saw Works</i> , 738 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Cave v. Singletary</i> , 84 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv., Org. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	13, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Dial HD, Inc. v. ClearOne Commc’ns</i> , 536 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000)	14, 21, 22
<i>Dowdell v. Apopka</i> , 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Dragash v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 700 F. App’x 939 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29, 30
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	22
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	26
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 678 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012)	20

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	29, 31
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Meese</i> , 791 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir.), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 804 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Institutionalized Juvs. v. Sec’y of Pub. Welfare</i> , 758 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 125 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012).....	16
<i>Linda T. ex rel. William A. v. Rice Lake Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 417 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Miller v. Caudill</i> , 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Monticello Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. George L. on Behalf of Brock L.</i> , 102 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	18, 25
<i>Smalbein ex rel. Estate of Smalbein v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 353 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Tex. State Tchrs. Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	14, 19, 21
<i>Walker v. Anderson Elec. Connectors</i> , 944 F.2d 841 (11th Cir. 1991)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....*passim*
Help America Vote Act (HAVA) of 2002 § 302(a), 42 U.S.C. § 15482(a).....16
